Presented by:The ManagerIntroduced:05/17/99Drafted by:J.R. Corso

## **RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA**

## Serial No. 1991

A Resolution Requesting the United States Congress to Endorse Naming the Office Consolidation Facility of the National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration and the National Marine Fisheries Service in Honor of Senator Ted Stevens.

WHEREAS, Ted Stevens began serving his country in WWII, when he flew support for the Flying Tigers in the China-Burma-India theater, and

WHEREAS, Ted Stevens began serving the people of Alaska in 1953, when he was appointed U.S. Attorney in Fairbanks, and in 1964, when he was elected to the Alaska House of Representatives, and

WHEREAS, Senator Ted Stevens began his most distinguished service to Alaska and the United States in 1968, when he became a member of the United States Senate, and

WHEREAS, in more than 30 years of service in the greatest deliberative body in the world, Senator Stevens has exemplified the best qualities of public service in Alaska;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

**Section 1.** That the United States Congress is respectfully requested to endorse naming the Juneau National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration Building the Ted Stevens Marine Research Center.

**Section 2.** That the federal government cause a suitable bronze plaque be affixed in a place of honor in the lobby of the Ted Stevens Marine Research Center at the time of the dedication ceremony.

**Section 3.** That the clerk shall distribute copies of this resolution to the Alaska Congressional Delegation.

Section 4. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 17<sup>th</sup> day of May, 1999.

Dennis Egan, Mayor

Attest:

alla Marjan J Miller, Clerk